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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/272 
Address Multiple Occupancy, 181 Annandale Street, ANNANDALE  NSW 

2038 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling, new roofed BBQ 

area, and associated works, including driveway, fence works and 
tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 24 May 2018 
Applicant Mr M A Calvetti and Mr C M Davis  
Owner Mr M A Calvetti and Mr C M Davis 
Number of Submissions Nil submissions 
Value of works $512,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Part demolition of a heritage item 

Main Issues Nil. 
Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance 
Attachment D Statement of Significance for the Annandale Heritage 

Conservation Area 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground floor 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling, new roofed BBQ area area, and associated 
works, including driveway, fence works and removal of trees. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The proposed alterations and additions are considered to retain the heritage significance of 
the dwelling and its contribution to the streetscape and not result in significant adverse 
amenity impacts for surrounding properties. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to recommended conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling including: 
 
• Partial demolition and ground floor alterations and additions the rear of the existing 

cottage at the front of the site, including: 
o New rear ground timber deck adjoining the living/dining area; 
o Two new bathrooms and a laundry room; 
o New kitchen with a butler’s pantry; 
o Existing door located on the north eastern elevation/end of the dwelling to be 

replace with matching windows; 
• New roofed BBQ area located to the rear of the main dwelling; 
• Removal of two trees along the proposed driveway identified as Celtis sinensis 

(Hackberry) and a Pittosporum undulatum; 
• New metal driveway gate and pier to match existing with new crushed gravel driveway 

running along the north eastern end of the site with a turning bay to the rear of the 
main dwelling; and 

• New side path leading to the rear cottage and former stable. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Annandale Street. The site consists of one 
(1) allotment and is generally L shaped with a total area of 1151m2 and is legally described 
as Lot 20 D.P.1013935. The site has a frontage to Annandale Street of 17.86 metres.  
 
The site supports two single storey cottages located to the front and rear of the site and a 
two storey dwelling which was a former stable that is also located to the rear of the site.  
 
The following trees are located on the site that is proposed to be removed. 
 
• Celtis sinensis (Hackberry) and a Pittosporum undulatum located along driveway. 

 
The adjoining property at No. 183 Annandale Street supports a single storey 
detached dwelling with a rear outbuilding while No. 179 Annandale Street supports a 
two storey terrace.   
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item (local significance) and is located within a 
conservation area. The site is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
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Image A. Aerial image of subject site. 
 

  
Image B. Street view of main dwelling                Image C. Rear view main dwelling. 
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Image D, Existing rear 2nd single cottage          Image E. Existing rear dwelling, former stable 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision 

& Date 
PREDA/2017/131 Alterations and additions to existing residence; demolition 

of weatherboard cottage to rear of property and 
replacement with a garage / studio dwelling; construct a 
new driveway into the property;  new gate and fence 
works; and new outdoor cabana. 

Advice letter 
issued – 
30.8.2017 

HEC/2016/16 Stage 1 schedule of works includes:  
Repair to the fence, stairs, south boundary wall and front 
bullnose verandah; 
Repair of all facades including sandstone base courses 
and brick walls above; 
Cleaning of existing paint work, repairs to plasters and 
application of new painted finishes; 
Repair to all timber including doors, windows, architraves, 
skirting, picture rails, fireplace surrounds, fascia and 
rafters of windows; 
Repair of internal walls, timber flooring, plastered ceilings 
and re-instatement of traditional cast-iron fireplace inserts 
where detractingly modified; 
Removal of certain intrusive elements; and 
Repairs to plumbing and electrical services as required. 

Approved – 
8.6.2016 

BC/2015/83 Concrete block boundary wall erected at the rear of 
property and rectification of retaining wall within property, 
without the proper consent. 

Approved – 
7.3.2016 

D/2015/278 Removal of 1 Liquidambar styraciflua (Liquidambar) from 
the front yard and 2 x Ficus benjamina (Weeping Fig) and 
1 Casuarina glauca (Swamp She-Oak) from the rear yard 
of the heritage-listed site. 

Approved – 
21.8.2015 
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
BC/2017/22 179 Annandale Street - Completion of works past CC. Approved – 

4.5.17 
M/2004/284 179 Annandale Street - Modification to development 

consent D/1999/779 for ground, first and second floor 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling.  
Modifications include 2.7m addition to the rear first floor 
bedroom 3, amendment to condition 9 which required a 
solar hot water service and amendments to the approved 
external materials for part of the first floor southern 
elevation and deletion of skylights over kitchen. 

Approved – 
25.5.2005 

M/2002/182 179 Annandale Street - Modification to development 
consent D/1999/779 for ground and first floor additions 
and alterations to the rear of an existing single storey 
dwelling.  Modification to delete clear storey windows 
above stairwell and replace with sky dome. 

Approved – 
19.11.2002 

M/2000/262 179 Annandale Street - Modification of Development 
Consent D/1999/779, for alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling to reposition skylights and internal 
stairwell. 

Approved – 
14.5.2001 

DAREV/2000/21 179 Annandale Street - Review points in the 
determination, design changes. 

Approved – 
7.12.2000 

D/1999/779 179 Annandale Street - Ground, first and second floor 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling. 

Approved – 
1.6.2000 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
29.8.18 Council requested additional/amended information addressing heritage, 

planning and engineering concerns raised in the referral comments. 
29.8.18 Applicants emailed Council engineers requesting further clarification. 
7.9.18 Council engineers responded to the applications request for clarification. 
7.9.18 Applicants requesting 7 days extension of time to provide the requested 

additional information. 
17.9.18 Applicants submitted amended and additional plans as per Councils 

request. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
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• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
land is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use prior to granting development consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted. 
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 
The proposal involves the removal of Celtis sinensis (Hackberry) and a Pittosporum 
undulatum located along driveway. No objection is posed to the tree removals subject to a 
suitable replacement planting and tree protection conditions and measures as recommended 
in the arborist report being imposed on any consent granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, and subject to recommended conditions, 
is considered to satisfy the provisions and objectives of these controls: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the 
development standards: 
 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum: 0.6:1 or 690.6sqm 

0.28:1 or 323 sqm Complies Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum: 20% or 230.2sqm 

35.62% or 410 sqm Complies Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum: 60% or 690.6sqm 

32.67% or 376 sqm Complies Yes 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the following Draft SEPP: 
 
• Draft Environment SEPP 

 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  
 
The proposed development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the 
Draft Environment SEPP.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
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C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, subject to 
recommended 

conditions – see 
below. 

C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Not applicable 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to 

recommended 
engineering 

conditions being 
imposed.  

C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes, subject to 

recommended tree 
protection conditions 
– see below under 

Section 6 for further 
comments 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  BASIX affected 

development 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
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Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes, subject to 

standard condition Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management 
D2.1 General Requirements  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  
D2.3 Residential Development  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes, subject to 

standard engineering 
conditions being 
imposed on any 
consent granted. 

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
Part F: Food Not applicable 
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Heritage Listing 
 
The subject property at 181 Annandale Street, Annandale, is listed as a heritage item 
(House, “Haledon”, including interiors) in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 (I2). The 
subject property is located within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in 
Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013) and the Annandale Street Distinctive 
Neighbourhood (C2.2.1.2 in the Leichhardt DCP 2013). It adjoins heritage item I9, Street 
trees, in Annandale Street and is in the vicinity of several heritage items, including I3; former 
shop and residence, including interiors at 216 Annandale Street, I53; House, including 
interiors at 132 Johnston Street, Annandale and I54; House including interiors at 134 
Johnston Street, Annandale.  
 
Heritage Significance 
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The dwelling at 181 Annandale Street is a contributory building within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area (HCA).  
 
The Statement of Significance for 181 Annandale Street, sourced from Council’s heritage 
database, is below: 
 
• No. 181 Annandale Street is of local historic and aesthetic significance as a good and 

largely intact representative example of a late Victorian dwelling constructed between 
the late 1870s and 1880s.  The building significantly retains wide frontage to Annandale 
Street, its single storey scale and original features and fabric including roof form and 
chimneys, open front verandah, front fence and garden setting which make a positive 
contribution to the Annandale Street streetscape. 

 
The Statement of Significance for the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area, sourced from 
the Leichhardt DCP 2013, is listed below: 
 
• One of a number of conservation areas that collectively illustrate the nature of Sydney’s 

early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 and 1891, 
with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II). This area is 
important as a well planned nineteenth-century suburb, and for illustrating development 
particularly from 1880s–1890s, aimed initially at the middle class market. The surviving 
development from this period forms the major element of its identity along with an area 
of 1910s–1930s development at its northern end.  

• Demonstrates the vision of John Young, architect, engineer and property entrepreneur. 
• Demonstrates, arguably, the best and most extensive example of the planning and 

architectural skills of Ferdinand Reuss, a designer of a number of Sydney’s Victorian 
suburbs, including South Leichhardt (the Excelsior Estate) and Birchgrove.  

• Clearly illustrates all the layers of its suburban development from 1878, through the 
1880s boom and resubdivision, the 1900 slump and the appearance of industry, and the 
last subdivision around Kentville/Pritchard Streets to the 1930s, with the early 1880s 
best illustrated along Johnston and Annandale Streets.  

• Demonstrates a close relationship between landform and the physical and social fabric 
of the suburb.  

• In its now rare weatherboard buildings it can continue to demonstrate the nature of that 
major construction material in the fabric of early Sydney suburbs, and the proximity of 
the timber yards around Rozelle Bay and their effect on the building of the suburbs of 
Leichhardt.  

• Displays a fine collection of large detached Victorian Italianate boomperiod villas with 
most decorative details still intact, set in gardens.  

• Displays fine collection of densely developed Victorian commercial buildings.  
• Through the absence/presence of back lanes, changes in the subdivision pattern, and 

the range of existing buildings it illustrates the evolution of the grand plan for Annandale, 
in response to the market, from a suburb of middle class villas to one of terraces and 
semis for tradesmen and workers. 

 
The Statements of Significance for the heritage items in the vicinity are available from the 
Office of Environment & Heritage, heritage database website at: 
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx 
 
The applicants have submitted an updated revised set of plans which have addressed the 
following original heritage issues raised in regards to the proposal: 
 
1. The roof over the original rear wing is to be retained, therefore the roof over the rest of 

the proposed rear wing needs to be redesigned to be independent and readily 
discernible from the roof of the historic rear wing. 

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx
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2. An opening may be made from the proposed kitchen into the new Dining Room a 
maximum of 1.8 metres in width with the retention of the wall above door head height. 
The original / early joinery removed for any new opening is to be retained and re-used 
on site. 

3. A single-width opening may be made in the rear, east-facing wall of the original rear 
wing. It may be a window or a door but not both as that would mean removing most of 
the original wall. 

4. The window and door openings on the original north wall of the rear wing are significant 
but appear to have been already altered in part. If desired, it is acceptable for the 
centrally located door to be replaced with a window which uses the existing opening but 
is finished with proportions and detailing similar to the other windows on this façade.  

5. Submission of a schedule of materials, finishes and colour-scheme which are heritage-
sympathetic to the appearance of the surrounding heritage conservation area is 
required.  

 
As per the revised heritage referral comments, the amended plans submitted to Council 
have satisfied Council’s heritage concerns. As a result, the proposed development is now 
considered acceptable and no heritage objections are raised, subject to a design 
amendment condition being imposed which ensures that “New windows are to be timber 
framed, vertically proportioned, double hung, sash windows to complement existing 
windows. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
Council’s Landscape Officers have raised no objections to this application subject to the 
applicant engaging the services of an AQF level 5 Project Arborist to ensure all tree 
protection measures are implemented in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment Report, prepared by Glenyss Laws, dated 14 May 2018. 
 
As per above the proposal is therefore considered acceptable, subject to adequate 
replacement planting conditions being imposed which will be required for the removal of 1x 
Celtis sinensis (Hackberry) and 1x Pittosporum undulatum located along driveway. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams suggest that the proposed rear alterations and additions 
will generate no additional overshadowing to the southern adjoining properties rear yard 
during the winter solstice from 9am to 3pm, and that the additional shadows will be hitting 
either the roof of No. 179 or will fall within the existing shadows. As a result the proposal 
complies with the objectives and controls set out in this Clause and are considered 
acceptable. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
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The application was notified in accordance with Section 3 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage Officer – acceptable subject to a design amendment condition to ensure that 
new windows on the north eastern elevation are to be timber framed, vertically 
proportioned, double hung, sash windows to complement existing windows. 

- Development Engineer – acceptable subject to specific driveway and stormwater 
conditions being imposed on any consent granted.  

- Landscape – acceptable subject to tree protection and tree replacement conditions 
being imposed as per the submitted the recommendations in the Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment Report, prepared by Glenyss Laws, dated 14 May 2018.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council, as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Development Application No D/2018/272 for alterations and additions 
to existing dwelling, new roofed BBQ area, and associated works, including driveway, fence 
works and tree removals at 181 Annandale Street, Annandale NSW subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below. 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 118 

 
Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment D – Statement of Significance for the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area 
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